Before the Board of County Commissioners Martin County, Florida

A Proclamation

Declaring Hurricane Preparedness Week in Martin County, Florida

- Whereas, the 2022 Hurricane Season begins on June 1, and as a coastal county, Martin County is extremely vulnerable to storm surge, tornadoes, flooding and high winds resulting in severe property damage and the potential for loss of life from the effects of a hurricane; and
 Whether hurricane forecasters have predicted an average, above-average or below-average season, it takes only one storm to have a bad year; and
 Whereas, hurricanes Dorian in 2019, Irma in 2017 and Matthew in 2016 directly impacted Martin County and our residents; and
 Whereas, population increases and the transiency of Florida residents and visitors have resulted in a percentage of the public not being fully aware of the dangers of hurricanes; and
- **Whereas**, the Martin County Board of County Commissioners is dedicated to mitigating the effects of hurricanes and tropical storms by informing the public of preparedness actions.

Now, therefore, be it proclaimed by the Martin County Board of County Commissioners that May 1-7, 2022 is Hurricane Preparedness Week in Martin County, Florida. Further, the Board urges the cooperation of municipalities, businesses, homeowners and condominium associations, hotel associations and all media in their efforts to inform residents and visitors of appropriate awareness, preparedness and safety measures related to Hurricane Season.

Presented this Third Day of May 2022

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CAROLYN TIMMANN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT AND COMPTROLLER

DOUG SMITH, CHAIRMAN

EDWARD V. CIAMPI, VICE CHAIRMAN

STACEY HETHERINGTON, COMMISSIONER

SARAH HEARD, COMMISSIONER

HAROLD E. JENKINS II, COMMISSIONER

This sample proclamation may be used as a guide when preparing your request



Before the Board of County Commissioners Martin County, Florida

A Proclamation

Declaring Alcohol Awareness Month in Martin County, Florida

- **Whereas**, the Martin County Community Action Coalition is coordinating activities in recognition of April 2022 as Alcohol Awareness Month in Martin County; and
- **Whereas**, such a declaration provides advocates of the prevention of underage drinking and substance abuse an opportunity to educate the public and elected officials about the societal and financial effectiveness of prevention education; and
- **Whereas**, alcohol abuse is a major public health concern that affects millions of Americans of all ages, races and ethnic backgrounds and in all communities that also has a huge medical, societal and economic cost; and
- **Whereas**, community efforts, including activities, events and education regarding the effects of alcohol and substance abuse are dedicated to the prevention of underage drinking and other related risk behaviors among Martin County youth through community awareness.

Now, therefore, be it Proclaimed by the Martin County Board of County Commissioners that April 2022 is Alcohol Awareness Month in Martin County, Florida and encourages all citizens to join in efforts to diminish alcohol and substance abuse within the youth population of the Treasure Coast. Further, the Board commends Martin County Community Action Coalition for taking a leading role and the volunteers who provide valuable assistance in these efforts.

Presented this Fifth Day of April 2022

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CAROLYN TIMMANN, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT AND COMPTROLLER DOUG SMITH, CHAIRMAN

EDWARD V. CIAMPI, VICE CHAIRMAN

STACEY HETHERINGTON, COMMISSIONER

HAROLD E. JENKINS II, COMMISSIONER

SARAH HEARD, COMMISSIONER

This sample proclamation may be used as a guide when preparing your request



Before the Board of County Commissioners Martin County, Florida

A Proclamation

Declaring a celebration week for the 60th Anniversary of the Elliott Museum

Whereas,	Harmon P. Elliott enjoyed and loved the waterways, land and good nature of Martin County, so much so that he became a winter resident; and
Whereas,	Harmon P. Elliott decided that the Stuart area would be the ideal place to house a permanent collection of his inventor father, Sterling Elliott's, contributions to mankind; and
Whereas,	for this purpose, he proceeded to construct a building that would be known as the Elliott Museum. Upon its completion, Harmon P. Elliott offered the building and its exhibits to the Historical Society of Martin County as a gift; and
Whereas,	the Elliott Museum has been a continuing and expanding resource to the citizens and school children of Martin County through community support and programs developed by the Historical Society of Martin County.

Now, therefore, be it proclaimed by the Martin County Board of County Commissioners that the week of November 15-21, 2021 is designated as the celebration week of the 60th Anniversary of the Elliott Museum. Further, the Board gratefully acknowledges the generous contributions of Harmon P. Elliott to our culture and history and extend sincere appreciation to the Historical Society of Martin County, the acting curator of the Elliott Museum.

Presented this Sixteenth Day of November 2021

ATTEST:

CAROLYN TIMMANN, CLERK OF THE

STACEY HETHERINGTON, CHAIR

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

DOUG SMITH, VICE CHAIRMAN

HAROLD E. JENKINS II, COMMISSIONER

SARAH HEARD, COMMISSIONER

EDWARD V. CIAMPI, COMMISSIONER

This sample proclamation may be used as a guide when preparing your request

CIRCUIT COURT AND COMPTROLLER